## **CITY OF WESTLAKE**

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-17**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WESTLAKE, FLORIDA, SUPPORTING AND REQUESTING THE SEMINOLE IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT TO IMMEDIATELY SET ABOUT TO MAKE THE INTERSECTION OF PERSIMMON BOULEVARD AND ILEX WAY A FOURWAY STOP BY INSTALLING STOP SIGNS AT EACH CORNER OF THE INTERSECTION; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS, PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS,** recently there has been several automobile accidents occurring at the intersection of Persimmon Boulevard and Ilex Way in the City of Westlake, Florida; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council deems it to be in the best interests of the City of Westlake to support and request the Seminole Improvement District to immediately make the intersection a four-way stop by installing stop signs at each corner of the intersection to provide for a higher degree of safety for both motorists and pedestrians.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WESTLAKE, FLORIDA:

- **SECTION 1. RECITALS.** The foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed by the City Council and incorporated herein by this reference.
- **SECTION 2.** The City Council of the City of Westlake, Florida, supports and hereby requests that the Seminole Improvement District immediately set about to make the intersection located at Persimmon Boulevard and Ilex Way in the City of Westlake, Florida a four-way stop by installing stop signs at each corner of the intersection to provide for a higher degree of safety for both motorists and pedestrians.
- **SECTION 3. CONFLICTS**. All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.
- **SECTION 4. SEVERABILITY**. If any clause, section, other part or application of this Resolution is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions or applications of this Resolution.

**SECTION 5. EFFECTIVE DATE**. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.

of 2022.	by City Council for the City of Westlake, on this	day
	City of Westlake JohnPaul O'Connor, Mayor	
Zoie Burgess, City Clerk		